- 0 INACTIVE ERROR CODE. MODIFIED
- 1 INTERNAL EDIT.
- 84 PARTIAL RECOUPMENT.
- 91 REDUCED TO MAXIMUM ALLOWED ON PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FILE.
- 93 WE HAVE DEDUCTED THE ORIGINAL PAYMENT AS A RESULT OF A PAYMENT APPEAL.
- 94 PAYMENT AMOUNT REDUCED BY EXCESS ASSETS.
- 97 PAYMENT REDUCED BY OTHER INSURANCE/ADJUSTMENT TO PAYMENT AMOUNT.
- 100 REDUCE TO MAXIMUM ALLOWED ON PRIOR AUTHORIZATION FILE.
- 102 SERVICE IS NOT COVERED FOR ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION.
- 107 PAID AMOUNT REDUCED BY OTHER INSURANCE AND COPAY.
- 108 PAID AMOUNT REDUCED TO ZERO BY OTHER INSURANCE AND COPAY.
- 109 AMOUNT REFLECTS MONIES RECOUPED FOR MEDICARE COVERED SERVICES.
- 111 MEDICARE RECONSIDERATION ADJUSTMENT.
- 113 CLAIM/DETAIL PAID USING FQHC PRICING.
- 131 PAYMENT AMOUNT REFLECTS COMPOSITE PANEL RATE.
- 135 DENIED. CLAIM CORRECTION FORM RESPONSE NOT RECEIVED OR INSUFFICIENT TO PROCESS.
- 137 HMS SPECIAL PROJECT RECOUPMENT-FULL.
- 157 NDC IS MISSING.
- 158 CLAIM/DETAIL PAID PARTIAL CO-INSURANCE AND DEDUCTIBLE BILLED.
- 159 CLAIM/DETAIL PAID PARTIAL DEDUCTIBLE BILLED.
- 161 CLAIM/DETAIL DENIED BY MEDICARE.
- 164 CLAIM/DETAIL PAID IN FULL BY MEDICARE.
- 165 MEDICARE PAYMENT IS EQUAL TO OR EXCEEDS MEDICAID ALLOWED CHARGE.
- 169 NO CO-INSURANCE OR DEDUCTIBLE DUE.
- 171 PAYMENT AMOUNT REDUCED BY APPLIED INCOME.
- 177 PAYMENT AMOUNT REFLECTS RENT TO PURCHASE PRICING.
- 188 THIS SAGA CLAIM HAS BEEN RECOUPED AND RESUBMITTED AS A MEDICAID CLAIM.
- 195 RETROACTIVE DATE OF DEATH ADJUSTMENT.
- 201 BILLING PROVIDER IDENTIFIER IS MISSING.
- 202 BILLING PROVIDER IDENTIFIER IS INVALID.
- 203 CLIENT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS MISSING.
- 205 PRESCRIBING PROVIDER'S NPI, DEA OR LICENSE IS MISSING.
- 206 SUBMITTED PRESCRIBER'S ID IS INVALID.
- 210 DISPENSE AS WRITTEN INVALID.
- 211 REFILL INDICATOR IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 212 PRESCRIPTION NUMBER IS MISSING.
- 213 DATE PRESCRIPTION WRITTEN IS MISSING.
- 214 DATE PRESCRIPTION WRITTEN IS INVALID.
- 215 DATE DISPENSED IS MISSING.
- 216 DATE DISPENSED IS INVALID.
- 217 GENERIC RETROACTIVE ME ADJUSTMENT.
- 218 NDC IS INVALID.
- 219 QUANTITY DISPENSED IS MISSING.
- 220 QUANTITY DISPENSED IS INVALID.
- 221 DAYS SUPPLY IS MISSING.
- 222 DAYS SUPPLY IS INVALID.
- 223 REQUIRED ICD-9-CM DIAGNOSIS CODE IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 224 DETAIL DIAGNOSIS CODE POINTER INVALID ON PAPER CLAIM.
- 225 PATIENT LIABILITY ADJUSTMENT.
- 226 REFERRING PROVIDER NAME/NUMBER IS MISSING.
- 227 OTHER PAYER PAYMENT AMOUNT IS INVALID
- 229 THE SOURCE OF ADMISSION IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 231 PERFORMING PROVIDER IS MISSING.
- 232 RATE CHANGE ADJUSTMENT.
- 233 NUMBER OF DAYS, VISITS OR UNITS OF SERVICE IS MISSING.
- 234 PROCEDURE CODE IS MISSING.
- 238 CLIENT'S LAST NAME IS MISSING.
- 239 THE SUBMITTED CLAIM DETAIL THROUGH DATE OF SERVICE IS MISSING.
- 240 THE SUBMITTED CLAIM DETAIL THROUGH DATE OF SERVICE IS INVALID.
- 241 ACCIDENT CODE IS INVALID.

CDE EOB DSC EOB

- 242 SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS CODE SUBMITTED IN AN INVALID FORMAT.
- 244 THIRD DIAGNOSIS CODE SUBMITTED IN AN INVALID FORMAT.
- 246 FOURTH DIAGNOSIS CODE SUBMITTED IN AN INVALID FORMAT.
- 247 EXCEEDS MAXIMUM NUMBER OF CLAIM DETAILS ALLOWED.
- 248 FACILITY TYPE CODE IS MISSING.
- 249 FACILITY TYPE CODE IS INVALID.
- 250 CLAIM SUBMITTED WITHOUT ANY SERVICES BILLED.
- 251 FIRST MODIFIER IS INVALID.
- 252 SECOND MODIFIER IS INVALID.
- 253 THIRD MODIFIER IS INVALID.
- 258 PRIMARY DIAGNOSIS CODE IS MISSING OR INVALID
- 260 UNITS OF SERVICE IS INVALID.
- 261 TOOTH NUMBER IS MISSING.
- 262 TOOTH NUMBER IS INVALID.
- 263 TOOTH SURFACE IS INVALID.
- 264 DETAIL DATE OF SERVICE IS MISSING.
- 265 DETAIL DATE OF SERVICE IS INVALID.
- 268 DETAIL BILLED AMOUNT IS MISSING.
- 269 DETAIL BILLED AMOUNT IS INVALID.
- 270 TOTAL CHARGE IS MISSING OR ZERO.
- 271 TOTAL CHARGE IS INVALID.
- 273 TYPE OF BILL IS MISSING.
- 274 TYPE OF BILL IS INVALID.
- 275 ADMISSION DATE IS MISSING.
- 276 ADMISSION DATE IS INVALID.
- 277 ADMISSION HOUR IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 278 ADMISSION TYPE IS MISSING.
- 279 ADMISSION TYPE IS INVALID.
- 280 PATIENT STATUS IS MISSING.
- 281 PATIENT STATUS IS INVALID.
- 339 REVENUE CENTER CODE IS MISSING.
- 340 REVENUE CENTER CODE IS INVALID.
- 350 SUBMITTED NUMBER OF DETAILS NOT EQUAL TO HEADER SUBMITTED DETAIL COUNT FIELD.
- 360 ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS MISSING.
- 361 ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS CODE INVALID.
- 363 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE CODE INVALID.
- 364 SURGICAL PROCEDURE AND DATE REQUIRED WHEN OPERATING PHYSICIAN IS PRESENT.
- 365 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE DATE IS INVALID.
- 366 FIRST OTHER PROCEDURE CODE INVALID.
- 367 SECOND PROCEDURE CODE OR DATE IS MISSING.
- 368 SECOND PROCEDURE DATE IS INVALID.
- 369 SECOND OTHER PROCEDURE CODE INVALID.
- 370 THIRD PROCEDURE CODE OR DATE IS MISSING.
- 371 THIRD PROCEDURE DATE IS INVALID.
- 372 THE FOURTH SURGICAL PROCEDURE CODE IS INVALID.
- 373 THE FOURTH SURGICAL PROCEDURE CODE OR DATE IS MISSING.
- 375 THE FIFTH SURGICAL PROCEDURE CODE IS INVALID.
- 376 THE FIFTH SURGICAL PROCEDURE CODE OR DATE IS MISSING.
- 381 ATTENDING PROVIDER NUMBER IS MISSING.
- 389 REQUIRED PROCEDURE CODE IS MISSING.
- 395 THE FROM DATE OF SERVICE IS MISSING.
- 396 THE FROM DATE OF SERVICE IS INVALID.
- 397 THROUGH DATE OF SERVICE IS MISSING.
- 398 THROUGH DATE OF SERVICE IS INVALID.
- 400 DETAIL UNITS MUST BE GREATER THAN ZERO.
- 401 THE NET CHARGE IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 433 MEDICARE DEDUCTIBLE AMOUNT INVALID
- 436 TOTAL MEDICARE ALLOWED AMOUNT INVALID
- 450 INVALID AREA OF ORAL CAVITY BILLED.
- 451 NO MEDICARE COINSURANCE OR DEDUCTIBLE BILLED.

CDE EOB DSC EOB

- 454 BENEFITS ASSIGNMENT CODE IS INVALID. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 459 DETAIL DIAGNOSIS CODE POINTER INVALID ON ELECTRONIC CLAIM.
- 500 DATE PRESCRIBED IS AFTER THE DATE OF SUBMISSION.
- 502 DATE DISPENSED IS EARLIER THAN THE DATE PRESCRIBED.
- 503 DATE DISPENSED IS AFTER SUBMISSION DATE.
- 505 TOTAL OTHER INSURANCE/SPENDDOWN AMOUNT IS > OR = THE BILLED AMOUNT.
- 507 THE THROUGH DATE OF SERVICE IS BEFORE THE FROM DATE OF SERVICE.
- 508 TOTAL CHARGES DO NOT EQUAL THE SUM OF ALL DETAIL CHARGES.
- 509 THE NET CHARGE IS OUT OF BALANCE.
- 512 CLAIM EXCEEDS TIMELY FILING LIMIT.
- 513 CLIENT'S NAME AND NUMBER DISAGREE.
- 514 THE THROUGH DATE OF SERVICE CONTAINS A FUTURE DATE.
- 518 TOTAL ACCOMMODATION DAYS BILLED ARE NOT EQUAL TO THE ELAPSED DAYS.
- 519 ADMISSION DATE IS AFTER THE FROM DATE OF SERVICE.
- 521 THE THROUGH DATE OF SERVICE IS AFTER THE DISCHARGE DATE.
- 526 THE FROM DATE OF SERVICE IS ILLOGICAL.
- 527 DETAIL FROM DATE OF SERVICE IS AFTER DATE OF SUBMISSION.
- 529 SURGICAL PROCEDURE DATE IS PRIOR TO ADMISSION DATE.
- 530 SURGICAL PROCEDURE DATE IS AFTER PATIENT DISCHARGE DATE.
- 532 DISEASE STATE MANAGEMENT.
- 533 PDUR DRUG-ALLERGY INTERACTION.
- 534 PRODUR DRUG-AGE INTERACTION.
- 535 PDUR INGREDIENT DUPLICATION.
- 536 PDUR THERAPEUTIC DUPLICATION.
- 537 PDUR DRUG-TO-DRUG INTERACTION.
- 539 PDUR EARLY REFILL ON PRESCRIPTION.
- 540 PDUR MINIMUM DURATION.
- 541 PDUR DOSING PRECAUTION-HIGH DOSE.
- 542 PDUR DOSING PRECAUTION-LOW DOSE.
- 543 PDUR BREAST FEEDING/PREGNANCY PRECAUTION.
- 544 PDUR MAXIMUM DURATION OF THERAPY.
- 545 CLAIM EXCEEDS TIMELY FILING LIMIT.
- 546 DRUG DISEASE MARKER.
- 547 PDUR LATE REFILL ON PRESCRIPTION.
- 550 ELECTRONIC ADJUSTMENT IS INVALID.
- 555 CLAIM IS PAST BEHAVIORAL HEALTH TIMELY FILING GUIDELINES.
- 559 MEDICARE COINSURANCE AMOUNT IS GREATER THAN THE MEDICARE PAID AMOUNT.
- 568 THE ADMISSION DATE IS AFTER THE DISCHARGE DATE.
- 570 HEADER TOTAL DAYS LESS THAN COVERED DAYS.
- 571 PRIMARY SURGICAL PROCEDURE REQUIRED WHEN SURGICAL RCC IS BILLED.
- 572 QUANTITY DISAGREES WITH DAYS ELAPSED.
- 574 DATES OF SERVICE CANNOT SPAN CALENDAR MONTHS.
- 575 PRIMARY OR SECONDARY SURGICAL DATE IS OUTSIDE OF THE CLAIMS DATES OF SERVICE.
- 592 CLAIM EXCEEDS TIMELY FILING LIMIT.
- 600 THE NUMBER OF QUADRANTS BILLED DOES NOT EQUAL THE NUMBER OF UNITS BILLED.
- 643 OTHER INSURANCE INDICATOR IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 800 LOCATION CODE INVALID.
- 801 QUANTITY BILLED DOES NOT EQUAL PACKAGE SIZE.
- 802 PROVIDER QUALIFIER MISSING OR INVALID.
- 803 THE PATIENT CONTROL NUMBER IS MISSING.
- 804 PRESCRIPTION QUALIFIER IS INVALID.
- 805 PRESCRIBER QUALIFIER IS INVALID.
- 806 OTHER PAYER ID QUALIFIER IS INVALID OR NOT APPLICABLE.
- 807 DIAGNOSIS CODE QUALIFIER IS INVALID.
- 808 OTHER AMOUNT CLAIMED SUBMITTED QUALIFIER IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 809 OTHER INSURANCE CARRIER CODE IS MISSING, INVALID OR NOT APPLICABLE.
- 810 THE OTHER INSURANCE AMOUNT IS MISSING OR NOT APPLICABLE.
- 811 CONNPACE CLAIM WITH OTHER INSURANCE PAYMENT IS NOT COVERED.
- 812 PATIENT STATUS IS NOT BILLABLE FOR THE CONNECTICUT MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.
- 813 CLAIM DENIED AFTER MEDICAL POLICY REVIEW.

CDE EOB DSC EOB

- 814 CLAIM SUSPENDED FOR MEDICAL POLICY REVIEW.
- 815 CLIENT'S LAST NAME IS NOT VALID.
- 816 CLIENT'S FIRST NAME IS NOT VALID.
- 817 CLIENT'S FIRST NAME IS MISSING.
- 818 INVALID PROCESSOR CONTROL NUMBER.
- 819 REJECT CODE REQUIRED.
- 820 REJECT CODE NOT ACCEPTED FOR TPL BILLING.
- 821 NURSING HOME DATES OF SERVICE NOT PAYABLE WHEN BILLED IN CURRENT MONTH.
- 822 CROSSOVER WITH MISSING/INVALID DATA.
- 824 OTHER INSURANCE CARRIER CODE IS MISSING
- 825 CLIENT NAME DISAGREES WITH NAME ON FILE
- 850 MEDICARE CROSSOVER CLAIMS CONTAINING DEDUCTIBLE CANNOT SPAN CALENDAR YEARS.
- 852 ACCOMMODATION DAYS IS ZERO.
- 853 ADMISSION DATE IS REQUIRED FOR SERVICES PERFORMED IN AN INPATIENT HOSPITAL.
- 854 THE FROM DATE OF SERVICE MUST EQUAL THE FIRST OF THE MONTH.
- 856 REQUIRED OPERATING PROVIDER NUMBER IS MISSING.
- 857 OVERLAPPING DETAIL DATES OF SERVICE.
- 858 IMMUNIZATION ADMINISTRATION PROCEDURE NOT COVERED WITHOUT IMMUNIZATION CODE.
- 859 RN SERVICES NOT COVERED WITHOUT NURSING CARE OR NURSING ASSESSMENT SERVICE.
- 860 LPN SERVICES NOT COVERED WITHOUT NURSING CARE SERVICES ON SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 861 NDC IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 862 ADMINISTRATIVELY NECESSARY DAYS FOR THIS RCC CANNOT EXCEED 7.
- 863 DETAIL DATES OF SERVICE NOT WITHIN HEADER FROM AND THROUGH DATES OF SERVICE.
- 864 COVERED AND NON COVERED DAYS DISAGREE WITH TOTAL DETAIL UNITS.
- 865 AMBULANCE CANNOT BILL MILEAGE SEPARATELY.
- 866 CLAIM CANNOT EXCEED 31 DAYS.
- 867 LONG TERM CARE DETAIL DATES OF SERVICE ARE INCONSISTENT WITH UNITS BILLED.
- 868 LPN OR RN SERVICES EXCEEDED.
- 869 FQHC PROCEDURE NOT COVERED WITHOUT OTHER SERVICES.
- 870 CLAIM/DETAIL PAID FULL CO-INSURANCE BILLED.
- 871 CLAIM/DETAIL PAID FULL CO-INSURANCE AND DEDUCTIBLE BILLED.
- 872 CLAIM/DETAIL PAID FULL DEDUCTIBLE BILLED.
- 873 MANUAL PRICE ERROR. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 874 SERVICE INCLUDED IN HOSPITAL PER DIEM RATE.
- 875 HCPC NOT ALLOWED WITH REVENUE CENTER CODE.
- 876 HEADER QUANTITY DISAGREES WITH DAYS ELAPSED.
- 877 DETAIL QUANTITY DISAGREES WITH DAYS ELAPSED.
- 878 ALLOWED AMOUNT IS ZERO CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 879 NO CO-INSURANCE OR DEDUCTIBLE DUE FOR OUTPATIENT LAB SERVICES
- 880 MEDICARE PART B COINS/DEDUCT RECOUPMENT.
- 885 CLAIM/DETAIL PAID PARTIAL CO-INSURANCE BILLED.
- 999 RECYCLE CLAIM TABLE OVERFLOW. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 1000 BILLING PROVIDER IDENTIFIER IS NOT ON FILE.
- 1001 BILLING PROVIDER INELIGIBLE ON DATE(S) OF SERVICE.
- 1003 BILLING PROVIDER INELIGIBLE ON DATE(S) OF SERVICE.
- 1007 THE PERFORMING PROVIDER IS NOT ON FILE.
- 1008 PERFORMING PROVIDER MUST HAVE AN INDIVIDUAL NUMBER
- 1010 PERFORMING PROVIDER IS NOT A MEMBER OF THE BILLING PROVIDER GROUP.
- 1016 MANUFACTURER IS NOT PARTICIPATING IN DRUG REBATE ON DATE OF SERVICE DISPENSED.
- 1018 NO RATE ON FILE. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 1024 NURSING HOME IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO BILL FOR THIS CLIENT.
- 1026 PRESCRIBING PROVIDER'S NPI, DEA OR LICENSE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 1051 PERFORMING PROVIDER NOT ON FILE.
- 1800 CLAIM MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY.
- 1801 PROVIDER SANCTIONED BY DEPT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (HHS).
- 1802 TYPE OF BILL IS INVALID FOR THE PROVIDER.
- 1803 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 1927 THE BILLING PROVIDER'S NPI IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 1928 THE PERFORMING PROVIDER'S NPI IS MISSING OR INVALID ON THE CLAIM.
- 1931 THE RENDERING PROVIDER'S NPI IS MISSING OR INVALID.

- 1934 THE PERFORMING PROVIDER'S NPI IS MISSING OR INVALID ON THE CLAIM DETAIL.
- 2001 CLIENT ID IS INVALID OR NOT ON FILE. REFERENCE ID CARD FOR CORRECT NUMBER.
- 2002 CLIENT INELIGIBLE FOR DATES OF SERVICE.
- 2003 CLIENT INELIGIBLE FOR DATES OF SERVICE.
- 2010 CLIENT HAS NOT SATISFIED SPEND-DOWN.
- 2017 SERVICE IS INCLUDED IN MCO COVERAGE.
- 2057 CLIENT INELIGIBLE FOR PORTION OF CLAIM. RESUBMIT FOR COVERED DAYS ONLY.
- 2077 CLIENT INELIGIBLE FOR PORTION OF CLAIM DETAIL. RESUBMIT FOR COVERED DAYS ONLY.
- 2078 CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN DOES NOT COVER CROSSOVER CLAIMS.
- 2079 INCORRECT PROCEDURE CODE USED.
- 2100 CLIENT NOT FOUND ON ELIGIBILITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.
- 2101 CLIENT IS NOT ELIGIBLE ON ELIGIBILITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM.
- 2102 CLIENT ELIGIBILITY SYSTEM IS NOT CURRENTLY AVAILABLE.
- 2103 UNABLE TO DETERMINE CLIENT ELIGIBILITY.
- 2500 BILL MEDICARE FIRST.
- 2501 BILL MEDICARE FIRST.
- 2502 BILL MEDICARE FIRST.
- 2503 BILL MEDICARE FIRST.
- 2504 BILL PRIVATE CARRIER FIRST. CLAIM LACKS OTHER INSURANCE ATTACHMENT.
- 2505 BILL PRIVATE CARRIER FIRST. CLAIM ATTACHMENT IS INVALID.
- 2506 INSURANCE DENIAL IS MISSING.
- 2507 CLIENT HAS MORE THAN ONE PRIVATE INSURANCE CARRIER.
- 2508 PHARMACY MUST BILL PRIVATE CARRIER FIRST.
- 2509 BILL MEDICARE FIRST.
- 2513 OTHER PAYER ADJUDICATION DATE IS INVALID.
- 2514 MEDICARE ELIGIBLE CLIENT MUST ENROLL IN PART D.
- 2515 CLAIM OTHER PAYER CARRIER CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 2516 CLAIM ADJUSTMENT REASON CODE IS INVALID.
- 2517 CLAIM OTHER PAYER ADJUDICATION INFORMATION IS INCOMPLETE
- 2518 OTHER INSURANCE EXPLANATION OF BENEFITS IS MISSING
- 2519 OTHER PAYER ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT IS INVALID
- 2520 DUPLICATE CARRIER SUBMITTED
- 2550 OTHER PAYER CLAIM ADJUSTMENT REASON CODE RESTRICTION.
- 2602 DATES OF SERVICE ARE OUTSIDE LOCK-IN EFFECTIVE DATES.
- 2603 PROVIDER NOT AUTHORIZED TO BILL FOR CLIENT.
- 2604 THIS CLIENT'S BENEFIT IS RETRICTED TO A SPECIFIC DIAGNOSIS.
- 2800 DATE OF SERVICE SUBMITTED IS AFTER THE CLIENT'S DATE OF DEATH.
- 2801 MEDICARE ELIGIBLE CLIENT MUST ENROLL IN PART D.
- 2802 PROGRAM REQUIRES COPAY ONLY BILLING FOR MDD.
- 2803 MED D COVERED DRUG BILL MEDICARE FIRST.
- 2804 CLAIM MUST BE BILLED AS CROSSOVER.
- 2805 DATE OF SERVICE SUBMITTED IS PRIOR TO CLIENT'S DATE OF BIRTH.
- 2806 COPAY-ONLY CLAIM > \$5.00 NOT ALLOWED.
- 2807 CLIENT'S DATE OF BIRTH IS NOT ON FILE. CONTACT DSS FOR ELIGIBILITY CORRRECTION.
- 2808 REPRICED BY SAGA GRANT LOGIC
- 2809 MED D NF DRUG REQUIRES PA
- 2810 ONE TIME BYPASS FILL HAS BEEN USED; EITHER MD HAS AGREED TO CHANGE TO FORMULARY
- 2811 NON-FORMULARY DRUG UNDER CURRENT DSS THRESHOLD; WE ENCOURAGE PROVIDER TO CONTAC
- 2812 CO-PAY ONLY CLAIM GREATER THAN \$5.35 NOT ALLOWED
- 3000 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION SERVICES ARE EXHAUSTED.
- 3002 NDC REQUIRES PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.
- 3003 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION IS REQUIRED FOR PAYMENT OF THIS SERVICE.
- 3004 INPATIENT CLAIM REQUIRES PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
- 3006 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION DOLLARS ARE EXHAUSTED.
- 3010 OUT OF STATE NON-EMERGENCY SERVICES REQUIRE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.
- 3019 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION CUTBACK PERFORMED.
- 3021 DRG REQUIRES PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.
- 3100 PA REQUIRED DISPENSE THE GENERIC EQUIVALENT.
- 3101 PA REQUIRED, DISPENSE PREFERRED DRUG.
- 3102 PA REQUIRED FOR PRESCRIPTIONS GREATER THAN \$500.00.

- 3103 DIAGNOSIS REQUIRES PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.
- 3104 PA REQ ON NDC-CALL DSS 1-800-233-2503
- 3300 EXCEEDS MAXIMUM REFILLS ALLOWED.
- 3301 OPTIMAL DOSAGE EXCEEDED.
- 3302 THE NDC IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE BILLED DIAGNOSIS.
- 3303 NDC IS NOT COVERED FOR THE CLIENT'S LIVING ARRANGEMENT.
- 3304 NDC IS LESS THAN EFFECTIVE/DESI DRUG.
- 3305 NO REIMBURSEMENT RULE FOR ASSOCIATED PATIENT LOCATION.
- 3306 CLAIM DETAIL EXCEEDS ALLOWABLE LIMIT. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 3307 CLAIM NOT SUBMITTED WITH OUTER PACKAGE NDC.
- 3308 DRUGS ARE INCLUDED IN THE NURSING HOME PER DIEM RATE.
- 3309 NDC IS NOT COVERED FOR THE CLIENT'S PATIENT LOCATION.
- 3310 BILLED AMOUNT IS GREATER THAN ALLOWE AMOUNT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED.
- 3311 CLAIM DATES OF SERVICE OVERLAP RATE CHANGE. REBILL ON TWO SEPARATE CLAIMS.
- 3312 OTHER INSURANCE AMOUNT IS GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO THE ALLOWED AMOUNT.
- 3313 FREESTANDING ALCOHOL CLINIC VISITS LIMITED TO 10 CONSECUTIVE DAYS.
- 3315 ATP TABLE ERROR. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER. 3316 EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM DAYS SUPPLY ALLOWED
- 3317 INSTITUTIONAL NDC NOT COVERED
- 3600 PROCEDURE BILLED BY PROVIDER IS NOT COVERED UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4001 THE DIAGNOSIS IS NOT COVERED BY THIS PROVIDER UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4002 NDC NOT PAYABLE FOR PROGRAM.
- 4004 NDC IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4007 NDC IS NOT COVERED DUE TO CMS TERMINATION OR IT IS OBSOLETE.
- 4009 PRICE VARIANCE SET VERIFY UNITS/DOLLARS.
- 4012 CLAIM DENIED AFTER MEDICAL POLICY REVIEW.
- 4013 PROCEDURE CODE IS NOT ACTIVE FOR THIS DATE OF SERVICE
- 4014 NO PRICING SEGMENT IS ON FILE.
- 4021 THE PROCEDURE BILLED IS NOT A COVERED SERVICE UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4022 CLAIM DENIED AFTER MEDICAL POLICY REVIEW.
- 4023 THE NDC IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S GENDER.
- 4025 THE NDC IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S AGE.
- 4026 QUANTITY DISPENSED EXCEEDS MAXIMUM ALLOWED.
- 4030 THE DIAGNOSIS IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S AGE.
- 4031 THE DIAGNOSIS IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S GENDER.
- 4032 PROCEDURE CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4034 THE SERVICE BILLED DOES NOT MEET CONNECTICUT MEDICAID AGE CRITERIA GUIDELINES.
- 4035 THE PROCEDURE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S GENDER.
- 4036 PLACE OF SERVICE IS INVALID FOR THIS PROCEDURE.
- 4039 THE PRIMARY DIAGNOSIS CODE IS NOT COVERED.
- 4040 THE PRIMARY DIAGNOSIS CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4041 SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS CODE NOT ON FILE.
- 4042 THIRD DIAGNOSIS CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4043 FOURTH DIAGNOSIS CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4044 NO REIMBURSEMENT RULE FOR ASSOCIATED CLIENT AGE
- 4045 BENEFIT PLAN RESTRICTION ON REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT.
- 4046 PROCEDURE RESTRICTIONS UNDEFINED.
- 4047 FIFTH DIAGNOSIS CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4052 THE ADMIT DIAGNOSIS CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4053 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4054 SECOND PROCEDURE CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4055 THIRD PROCEDURE CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4056 THE FOURTH SURGICAL PROCEDURE CODE IS INVALID.
- 4057 THE FIFTH SURGICAL PROCEDURE CODE IS INVALID.
- 4059 REVENUE CENTER CODE IS NOT ON FILE.
- 4068 SERVICE IS NOT ACTIVE ON FILE ON DATE OF SERVICE.
- 4077 REVENUE CENTER CODE NOT ACTIVE ON FILE ON DATE OF SERVICE.
- 4093 DIAGNOSIS IS RESTRICTED UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4099 DIAGNOSIS RELATED GROUP NOT ON FILE.
- 4113 UNIT DOSE PACKAGING NOT ALLOWED FOR A CLIENT WITH THIS PATIENT LOCATION

- 4115 NO ANESTHESIA CONVERSION FACTOR ON FILE. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER
- 4127 BENEFIT PLAN HIERARCHY IS NOT FOUND. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 4130 PAYER HIERARCHY NOT FOUND. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 4131 NO BENEFIT PLAN ASSOCIATED TO PAYER. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 4132 DRG GROUPER IS UNABLE TO ASSIGN DRG FOR PRICING.
- 4138 BILLING PROVIDER IS RESTRICTED FOR THE NDC UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4140 THE SERVICE SUBMITTED IS NOT COVERED UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4142 PROVIDER CANNOT BILL THIS RCC ACCORDING TO THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4149 BILLING PROVIDER NOT AUTHORIZED TO BILL FOR SUBMITTED PROCEDURE CODE.
- 4151 BILLING PROVIDER NOT AUTHORIZED TO BILL FOR SUBMITTED SERVICE FOR CLIENT.
- 4155 NO REIMBURSEMENT RULE FOR THE ASSOCIATED FACILITY TYPE
- 4156 NO RELATIVE VALUE ON FILE FOR ANESTHESIA PROCEDURE. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSIST
- 4161 PROCEDURE CODE IS RESTRICTED UNDER PROVIDER'S CONTRACT.
- 4162 REVENUE CENTER CODE IS RESTRICTED UNDER PROVIDER'S CONTRACT.
- 4164 NDC IS INACTIVE.
- 4165 EXCEEDS THE ALLOWED DAYS SUPPLY.
- 4182 THE ICD-9 PROCEDURE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S GENDER.
- 4200 ZERO ALLOWED AMOUNT. CONTACT THE PROVIDER ASSISTANCE CENTER.
- 4206 QUANTITY IS RESTRICTED FOR PROCEDURE UNDER PROVIDER CONTRACT.
- 4207 CLIA CERTIFICATION NOT ON FILE FOR BILLED DATES OF SERVICE.
- 4208 CLIA LABORATORY PROCEDURE REQUIRES A MODIFIER.
- 4209 PROCEDURE/MODIFIER COMBINATION IS NOT ACTIVE ON FILE ON DATE OF SERVICE.
- 4211 TOOTH NUMBER IS NON-COVERED FOR THE PROCEDURE CODE BILLED.
- 4212 SERVICES NOT COVERED BY CLIA CERTIFICATE.
- 4219 TYPE OF BILL RESTRICTION UNDER REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT.
- 4223 THIS PROCEDURE WAS DENIED AFTER DSS REVIEW.
- 4224 QUANTITY LIMIT EXCEEDED.
- 4227 THE RCC BILLED IS NOT A COVERED SERVICE UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4229 THIS DIAGNOSIS WAS DENIED AFTER DSS REVIEW.
- 4240 ONLY ONE DATE OF SERVICE ALLOWED PER DETAIL.
- 4244 DIAGNOSIS IS NOT COVERED UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4245 FOURTH MODIFIER INVALID FOR THE DATE OF SERVICE.
- 4248 PROCEDURE CODE REQUIRES A MODIFIER.
- 4249 MODIFIER REQUIRED OR NOT ALLOWED FOR PROVIDER TYPE AND SPECIALTY
- 4250 NO REIMBURSEMENT RULE FOR THE ASSOCIATED PROVIDER TYPE/PROVIDER SPECIALTY
- 4254 PATIENT LOCATION RESTRICTION FOR NDC ON PROVIDER CONTRACT
- 4259 THE REVENUE CENTER CODE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S AGE.
- 4271 MODIFIER CONFLICT FOR PROCEDURE CODE UNDER PROVIDER CONTRACT.
- 4272 PROCEDURE CODE AND MODIFIER COMBINATION IS NOT VALID FOR BILLING PROVIDER.
- 4311 PRIMARY HEADER DIAGNOSIS RESTRICTION FOR PROCEDURE CODE UNDER PROVIDER CONTRACT
- 4350 REFERRING PROVIDER IS NOT ELIGIBLE TO REFER THE SERVICE BILLED.
- 4361 THE NDC BILLED REQUIRES A DIAGNOSIS CODE.
- 4371 THIS TYPE OF CLAIM IS NOT COVERED UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4374 REVENUE CENTER CODE IS NOT BILLABLE.
- 4714 SERVICE BILLED DOES NOT MEET AGE CRITERIA ACCORDING TO THE PROVIDER'S CONTRACT.
- 4715 THIS REVENUE CENTER CODE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S AGE.
- 4733 DIAGNOSIS IS RESTRICTED FOR REVENUE CENTER CODE UNDER CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4736 THE REVENUE CENTER CODE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE BILLED DIAGNOSIS.
- 4742 THE PROCEDURE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE HEADER DIAGNOSIS.
- 4743 THE PROCEDURE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE DETAIL DIAGNOSIS.
- 4766 THE ICD-9 PROCEDURE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S GENDER.
- 4775 BILLING PROVIDER NOT AUTHORIZED TO BILL FOR SUBMITTED NATIONAL DRUG CODE.
- 4801 PROCEDURE NOT BILLABLE UNDER THE PROVIDER CONTRACT.
- 4803 NDC IS NOT BILLABLE UNDER PROVIDER CONTRACT.
- 4804 REVENUE CENTER CODE IS NOT BILLABLE UNDER PROVIDER CONTRACT.
- 4821 FACILITY TYPE IS RESTRICTED FOR PROCEDURE UNDER PROVIDER CONTRACT.
- 4831 SERVICE IS NOT PAYABLE ON DATE OF SERVICE.
- 4871 INVALID CLAIM TYPE FOR PROCEDURE CODE SUBMITTED.
- 4873 INVALID CLAIM TYPE FOR NATIONAL DRUG CODE SUBMITTED.
- 4874 INVALID CLAIM TYPE FOR REVENUE CENTER CODE SUBMITTED.

- 4962 GENDER RESTRICTION FOR NDC UNDER PROVIDER CONTRACT.
- 4963 GENDER IS RESTRICTED FOR PROCEDURE CODE UNDER PROVIDER CONTRACT.
- 4967 THE REVENUE CENTER CODE IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE CLIENT'S GENDER.
- 4975 THE REVENUE CENTER CODE BILLED IS RESTRICTED UNDER THE PROVIDER'S CONTRACT.
- 4980 THE PROCEDURE BILLED IS RESTRICTED UNDER THE CLIENT'S BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4984 PROCEDURE RESTRICTION FOR RCC UNDER BENEFIT PLAN.
- 4985 PROCEDURE RESTRICTION FOR RCC UNDER PROVIDER CONTRACT.
- 4986 PROCEDURE RESTRICTION FOR RCC UNDER REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT.
- 5000 DUPLICATE OF A PAID CLAIM OR A CLAIM THAT IS CURRENTLY IN PROCESS.
- 5001 DUPLICATE OF A PAID CLAIM OR A CLAIM THAT IS CURRENTLY IN PROCESS.
- 5007 DUPLICATE OF A PAID CLAIM OR A CLAIM THAT IS CURRENTLY IN PROCESS.
- 5008 DUPLICATE OF A PAID CLAIM OR A CLAIM THAT IS CURRENTLY IN PROCESS.
- 5010 DUPLICATE TOOTH SURFACE OF A PAID OR PENDING CLAIM.
- 5011 DUPLICATE TOOTH SURFACE OR BILLING PROVIDER OF A PAID OR PENDING CLAIM.
- 5020 DUPLICATE COINSURANCE BILLED.
- 5021 DUPLICATE COINSURANCE BILLED.
- 5022 DUPLICATE COINSURANCE BILLED.
- 5150 THIS SERVICE IS LIMITED TO ONCE IN A CLIENT'S LIFETIME.
- 5200 PSYCHOTHERAPY W/EVALUATION AND PHARMACOLOGICAL MGMT NOT COVERED ON SAME DOS.
- 5202 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE INTENSIVE OP NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5203 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND PSYCHIATRIC INTENSIVE OUTPATIENT NOT COVERED ON SAME DOS.
- 5204 BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND DAY TREATMENT NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5205 SKILLED NURSING AND PRENATAL SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5206 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID.
- 5207 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 5208 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID.
- 5209 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID.
- 5210 SERVICE PREVIOUSLY PAID UNDER ANOTHER PROCEDURE CODE.
- 5211 DUPLICATE DENTAL SERVICE.
- 5212 DUPLICATE ALVEOLOPLASTY SERVICE.
- 5213 PHARMACOLOGICAL MANAGEMENT AND E&M CODES NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5214 DEMO AND CONGREGATE SERVICES NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5215 CONGREGATE AND DEMO SERVICES NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5216 MEDICATION CODE AND INTENSIVE OP/DAY TREATMENTS NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5217 PERSONAL SUPPORT AND SUPPORTED LIVING/RES HABILITATION NOT COVERED ON SAME DOS.
- 5218 ALS AND GROUND MILEAGE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5219 TORCH PANELS AND COMPONENTS ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5221 GENERAL HEALTH PANEL AND PANEL COMPONENTS ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5224 COMPREHENSIVE METABOLIC PANEL AND OTHER PANELS ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5225 LIPID PANEL AND COMPONENT ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5226 ELECTROLYTE AND COMPONENTS ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5227 ACUTE HEPATITIS AND COMPONENTS ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5230 RENAL PANEL AND OTHER PANELS ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5237 HEPATIC PANEL AND COMPONENT ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5242 HEALTH & BEHAVIOR ASSESSMENTS NOT COVERED ON SAME DOS AS PSYCHIATRY/EVAL MGMT.
- 5244 ONLY ONE ANTEPARTUM CARE CODE ALLOWED PER PREGNANCY.
- 5245 REFITTING/RECONDITIONING IS NOT COVERED SAME DATE OF SERVICE AS OTHER SERVICES.
- 5246 INDEPENDENT LIVING SKILL/GROUP & IND NOT COVERED SAME DOS DAY HABILITATION.
- 5247 FAMILY TRAINING/DAY HABILITATION NOT COVERED ON SAME DOS COGNITIVE SERVICE.
- 5248 SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT NOT COVERED SAME DATE OF SERVICE PRE-VOCATIONAL SERVICES.
- 5249 DAY REHAB/SUB ABUSE/PER HOUR NOT COVERED SAME DOS SUB ABUSE/PER DAY.
- 5250 TRANSITIONAL LIVING SERVICE NOT COVERED SAME DATE OF SERVICE AS OTHER SERVICES.
- 5251 REFRACTIVE EXAM NOT COVERED SAME DATE OF SERVICE AS COMPLETE EYE EXAM.
- 5253 STATIONARY GAS SYSTEM AND LIQUID OXYGEN SYSTEM NOT COVERED WITHIN 28 DAYS.
- 5254 STATIONARY LIQUID SYSTEM AND PORTABLE SYSTEM NOT COVERED WITHIN 28 DAYS.
- 5255 HABILITATIVE SERVICES LIMITED TO ONE PER DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5256 ADP/MR WAIVER SERVICES AND CHC/CBS WAIVER SERVICES NOT COVERED ON SAME DOS.
- 5257 COMPLETE SCREENINGS AND PARTIAL SCREENINGS ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5258 COMPLETE SCREENINGS AND PARTIAL SCREENINGS NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5259 COMPLETE HH SCREENINGS AND PARTIAL HH SCREENINGS ARE NOT COVERED ON SAME DOS.

- 5260 CLINIC VISITS AND EPSDT SCREENINGS ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5261 SURGICAL PROCEDURES AND EST PATIENT OFFICE VISIT NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5262 PAYMENT FOR SURGICAL PROCEDURE INCLUDES FOLLOW UP HOSPITAL CARE.
- 5263 CLAIM CONTAINING MULTIPLE SURGERIES WAS MANUALLY PRICED.
- 5264 ONLY ONE NEW EXAM ALLOWED EVERY 3 YEARS PER PROVIDER PER CLIENT.
- 5267 GLOBAL DELIVERY AND SEPARATE DEL/ANTEPARTUM WITHIN 180 DAYS ARE NOT COVERED.
- 5268 POSTPARTUM SERVICE NOT COVERED WITHIN 60 DAYS OF GLOBAL DELIVERY SERVICE.
- 5269 GLOBAL DELIVERY OR C-SECTION NOT ALLOWED IF SEPARATE BILLED.
- 5270 TCM-DMR OR CHC AND DMH SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5271 HCBS/MR AND ADP/MR SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5272 CHC/CBS AND ADP/MR SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5274 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AND NON EMERG VISIT IN ER/CLINIC NOT COVERED ON SAME DOS.
- 5275 CHC AND TCM-DMR SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5276 SKILLED NURSING AND PRENATAL SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5277 SURGICAL VISIT AND ABORTION OR OTHER PROCEDURE ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5278 LENS REPLACEMENT SERVICE AND FRAME/LENS SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED ON SAME DOS.
- 5279 NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL EVAL AND PSYCHODIAGNOSTIC TESTS NOT COVERED WITHIN 365 DAYS.
- 5280 GLOBAL DELIVERY AND SEPARATE DELIVERY/CESARIAN CANNOT BE BILLED SEPARATELY.
- 5282 FITTING OF PROSTHESIS AND LENS/FRAME SERVICE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS
- 5284 CLIENT FRAME SERVICE AND OTHER LENS/FRAME SERVICE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5285 FRAME REPLACEMENT SERVICE AND FRAME/LENS SERVICE NOT ALLOWED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5286 BRAINSTEM INVOKED RESPONSE AND CAT SCAN NOT COVERED WITHIN 3 MONTHS.
- 5287 ROUTINE NEWBORN CARE AND CRITICAL CARE ARE NOT ALLOWED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5289 LABORATORY TEST INCLUDED IN OFFICE VISIT.
- 5291 NEW PT VISIT NOT PAYABLE WITHIN THREE YEARS OF AN ESTABLISHED PATIENT VISIT.
- 5296 CLAIM CONTAINING MULTIPLE ANESTHESIA WAS MANUALLY PRICED.
- 5298 PERIODIC EXAM IS NOT COVERED WITHIN 6 MONTHS OF INITIAL EXAM.
- 5299 SINGLE FIRST PERIAPICAL AND BITEWING/PANORAMIC NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5300 OFFICE VISIT/CONSULTATION AND RADIOLOGY EXAM ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5301 ONLY ONE NEW EXAM ALLOWED EVERY 3 YEARS PER PROVIDER PER CLIENT.
- 5303 PARTIAL DENTURES ARE NOT COVERED AFTER PLACEMENT OF FULL UPPER/LOWER DENTURES.
- 5304 HOME HEALTH VISIT AND CHC SCREEN ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5305 OUR RECORDS INDICATE THAT THIS TOOTH HAS ALREADY BEEN EXTRACTED.
- 5306 INTRAORAL AND PANORAMIC X-RAYS ARE NOT COVERED WITHIN 24 MONTHS OF EACH OTHER.
- 5307 FIRST PERIAPICAL AND BITEWING/PANORAMIC FILM ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5308 ALVEOLAR SURGERY AND EXTRACTIONS ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5309 INTRAORAL/PANORAMIC AND BITEWING SERVICE ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5310 COMPREHENSIVE EXAM AND LIMITED EXAM ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5313 OPHTHALMOLOGY PROCEDURE AND OFFICE VISIT NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5314 LABORATORY TEST INCLUDED IN OFFICE VISIT.
- 5316 DUPLICATE DERMATOLOGY SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED.
- 5317 XRAYS ARE INCLUDED IN THE PROCEDURE.
- 5318 ANESTHESIA SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED.
- 5319 PA REQUIRED FOR > 1 PHYSICAL THERAPY EVALUATION OR CHECK-UP IN 90 DAYS.
- 5320 PA REQUIRED FOR > 1 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY EVALUATION OR CHECK-UP IN 90 DAYS.
- 5321 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN ONE HEARING EVALUATION OR CHECK-UP IN 90 DAYS.
- 5324 ORTHODONTIC SCREENING AND PROVIDER SCREENING NOT ALLOWED BY THE SAME PROVIDER.
- 5325 NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL EVAL AND PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION NOT COVERED WITHIN 365 DAYS.
- 5327 CHC HEALTH SCREEN AND CLINIC VISIT ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5328 CHC HEALTH SCREEN AND ROUTINE SERVICE ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5331 BASIC PANEL AND GENERAL HEALTH OR COMP PANEL NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5332 ELECTROLYTE PANEL AND BASIC METABOLIC PANEL NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5334 PARTIAL DENTURES ARE NOT COVERED AFTER PLACEMENT OF FULL UPPER/LOWER DENTURES.
- 5335 OFFICE VISIT AND SURGERY ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5336 DUPLICATE DENTAL PROCEDURE.
- 5337 OUTPATIENT PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES NOT COVERED SAME DAY AS PSYCH/PARTIAL HOSPITAL.
- 5338 OP PSYCHIATRIC SERVICE NOT COVERED WITHIN 2 DAYS OF PSYCH/PARTIAL HOSP STAY.
- 5340 PA REQUIRED FOR > 1 SPEECH AND LANGUAGE EVALUATION OR CHECK-UP IN 90 DAYS.
- 5342 PA REQUIRED FOR > 1 SPEECH AND HEARING EVALUATION OR CHECK-UP IN 90 DAYS
- 5343 DENTAL SCREENINGS AND ORTHODONTIC CONSULTS NOT COVERED FOR THE SAME PROVIDER.

- 5344 DENTAL SCREENING AND ORTHODONTIC SCREENING ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DOS.
- 5345 HOME HEALTH AND CHC SERVICES ARE NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 5346 MILEAGE IS NOT PAYABLE FOR MULTIPLE PATIENT AMBULANCE TRIPS.
- 5550 OP DETOX NOT COVERED ON SAME OR OVERLAPPING DATES AS INPATIENT SERVICES.
- 5551 SERVICES NOT COVERED ON SAME/OVERLAPPING DATES OF SERVICE AS INPATIENT STAYS.
- 5552 SERVICE NOT COVERED ON SAME/OVERLAPPING DATE OF SERVICE AS NURSING HOME STAY.
- 5553 RENTAL NOT COVERED AFTER PURCHASE.
- 5650 REPRICED DUE TO MULTIPLE SURGERY PRICING METHODOLOGY.
- 5950 DISCHARGE DATE CONFLICT OCCURRENCE CODE AND/OR DATE IS MISSING OR INVALID.
- 6000 CLAIM WAS MANUALLY PRICED.
- 6001 END STAGE RENAL DISEASE DAILY CODES LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY.
- 6002 END STAGE RENAL DISEASE DAILY CODES LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY.
- 6003 PERSONAL SERVICES ARE LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY.
- 6004 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 14 DIALYSIS TREATMENTS PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6005 END STAGE RENAL DISEASE MONTHLY CODES ARE LIMITED TO ONE PER MONTH.
- 6006 ONLY 96 PERSONAL CARE ASSISTANCE UNITS ALLOWED PER DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6007 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 1 EVALUATION PER CALENDAR YEAR.
- 6008 PERSONAL RESPONSE SYSTEM LIMITED TO TWO PER MONTH.
- 6009 SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM LIMITED TO 56 DAYS PER YEAR.
- 6010 ABI PROCEDURE EXCEEDED \$10,000 PER YEAR MAXIMUM.
- 6012 ABI SERVICES LIMITED TO 40 HOURS PER WEEK.
- 6013 PURCHASE OF FEEDING PUMP IS LIMITED TO ONE PER THREE YEARS.
- 6014 PURCHASE OF FEEDING TUBES ARE LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY.
- 6015 LIMIT OF ONE INFUSION PUMP PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6016 PURCHASE OF PARENTERAL INFUSION PUMPS ARE LIMITED TO ONE PER THREE YEARS.
- 6017 PA REQUIRED FOR RENTAL AFTER 3 MONTHS OF CONTINUOUS RENTAL BY SAME PROVIDER.
- 6018 ONLY ONE ENTERAL FEEDING OR PARENTERAL NUTRITION SUPPLY KIT PER DAY.
- 6020 TRANSITIONAL LIVING SERVICES LIMITED TO 183 DAYS PER CLIENT LIFETIME.
- 6021 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 86 TREATMENT SERVICES PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6022 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 90 TREATMENTS PER CALENDAR YEAR WITH DIAGNOSIS.
- 6023 PURCHASE OF IV POLES IS LIMITED TO 3 PER YEAR.
- 6024 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 1 EVALUATION IN 365 DAYS.
- 6026 1 INITIAL PERS SERVICE ALLOWED PER CLIENT PER BILLING AND PERFORMING PROVIDER.
- 6027 CHC MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING LIMITED TO 1 PER PROVIDER/CLIENT/DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6028 MEAL SERVICE LIMITED TO 1 PER DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6029 ONLY 1 PERS SERVICE ALLOWED PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6032 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 5 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY VISITS PER MONTH.
- 6033 PA REQUIRED FOR > 9 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY VISITS PER CAL YEAR WITH DIAGNOSIS.
- 6034 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 10 SPEECH THERAPY VISITS PER MONTH.
- 6035 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 9 SPEECH THERAPY VISITS PER CAL YEAR WITH DIAGNOSIS.
- 6036 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 10 HEARING THERAPY VISITS PER MONTH.
- 6037 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 9 HEARING THERAPY VISITS PER CAL YEAR WITH DIAGNOSIS.
- 6040 ADULT DAY CARE SERVICES ARE LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY.
- 6041 ADULT DAY CARE SERVICES ARE LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY.
- 6042 HOMEMAKER SERVICES LIMITED TO 96 UNITS PER DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6043 HOMEMAKER SERVICES LIMITED TO 96 UNITS PER DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6044 ONLY ONE PRIMARY CARE CODE PER PROVIDER PER CLIENT PER DATE OF SERVICE ALLOWED.
- 6045 ONLY ONE PRIMARY CARE CODE PER PROVIDER PER CLIENT PER DATE OF SERVICE ALLOWED.
- 6049 EXCEEDS MAXIMUM OF 9 SCREENS PER CLIENT AGE 5 21.
- 6050 EXCEEDS MAXIMUM OF 9 CLINIC SCREENS PER CLIENT AGE 5 21.
- 6051 EXCEEDS MAXIMUM OF 9 HOME HEALTH SCREENS PER CLIENT AGE 5 21.
- 6052 ONLY 3 DEVELOPMENTAL SCREENS PER CLIENT PER PROVIDER PER 365 DAYS.
- 6053 EXCEEDS MAXIMUM OF 11 SCREENS PER CLIENT AGE 0 4.
- 6054 EXCEEDS MAXIMUM OF 11 CLINIC SCREENS PER CLIENT AGE 0 4.
- 6055 EXCEEDS MAXIMUM OF 11 HOME HEALTH SCREENS PER CLIENT AGE 0 4.
- 6056 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 13 INDIVIDUAL THERAPY VISITS IN 90 DAYS.
- 6057 ENVIRONMENTAL ADAPTATIONS LIMITED TO \$30,000 PER CALENDAR YEAR.
- 6058 ONLY TWO UNITS OF EQUIPMENT ALLOWED PER CALENDAR YEAR.
- 6059 ONLY 3 HEARINGS PER CLIENT PER PROVIDER PER YEAR.
- 6062 ONLY 3 INTERPERIOD VISION PER CLIENT PER PROVIDER PER YEAR.

- 6065 ONLY 90 DAYS OF FACILITY BASED RESPITE CARE PER CALENDAR YEAR.
- 6066 ONLY ONE RESPITE SERVICE PER MONTH.
- 6067 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 13 GROUP THERAPY VISITS IN 90 DAYS.
- 6069 MORE THAN 1 UNIT PER PROCEDURE PER PROVIDER PER CLIENT REQUIRES MANUAL PRICING.
- 6071 CLAIM FOR ASSISTANT SURGEON SERVICES WAS MANUALLY PRICED.
- 6072 ONLY ONE NEW EXAM ALLOWED EVERY 3 YEARS PER PROVIDER PER CLIENT.
- 6073 ONLY 1 DENTAL VISIT TO A CLIENT IN A NURSING FACILITY ALLOWED PER 365 DAYS.
- 6078 EXCEEDS LIMIT OF 9 SCREENS ALLOWED FOR AGES 6 21.
- 6079 EXCEEDS LIMIT OF 6 SCREENS ALLOWED FOR AGES 2 6.
- 6080 EXCEEDS LIMIT OF 5 SCREENS ALLOWED FOR AGES 1 2.
- 6081 EXCEEDS LIMIT OF 6 SCREENS ALLOWED FOR AGES 0 1.
- 6084 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 10 PHYSICAL THERAPY VISITS PER MONTH.
- 6085 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 1 CASE MANAGEMENT PER MONTH.
- 6088 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 13 FAMILY THERAPY VISITS IN 90 DAYS.
- 6090 SURGICAL PROCEDURE WITH THIS PLACE OF SERVICE REQUIRES PA.
- 6092 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN TWO CLINIC THERAPY SERVICES PER CALENDAR WEEK.
- 6093 PA REQUIRED > 9 CLINIC THERAPY SERVICES PER CALENDAR YEAR FOR DIAGNOSIS CODE.
- 6094 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN TWO PODIATRY THERAPY SERVICES PER CALENDAR WEEK.
- 6095 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 4 PODIATRY THERAPY SERVICES PER CALENDAR WEEK.
- 6096 PA REQUIRED > 9 HOME HEALTH THERAPY SERVICES PER CAL YEAR FOR DIAGNOSIS CODE.
- 6097 PA REQUIRED FOR > 2 SPEECH/AUDIOLOGY THERAPY SERVICES PER CALENDAR WEEK.
- 6098 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN TWO THERAPY SERVICES PER CALENDAR WEEK.
- 6099 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN TWO VISITS PER 365 DAYS.
- 6100 PA REQUIRED > 9 PODIATRY THERAPY SERVICES PER CALENDAR YEAR FOR DIAGNOSIS CODE.
- 6101 PA REQUIRED > 9 SPEECH/AUDIOLOGY SERVICES PER CAL YR FOR DIAGNOSIS CODE.
- 6102 EXCEEDS LIMIT OF ONE UNIT PER DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6103 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 1 CLINIC THERAPY SERVICE PER CALENDAR WEEK.
- 6104 ONLY 1 NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION ALLOWED PER YEAR.
- 6105 PA REQUIRED FOR FLUORIDE TREATMENT IF 21 YEARS OR OLDER.
- 6106 PA REQUIRED > 9 PHYSICAL THERAPY VISITS PER CALENDAR YEAR WITH DIAGNOSIS CODE.
- 6107 PA REQUIRED FOR > 90 TREATMENT SERVICES PER YEAR WITH SPECIFIC DIAGNOSIS.
- 6108 ONLY 5 PODIATRY VISITS ALLOWED PER CLIENT PER PROVIDER PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6109 PA IS REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN TWO VISITS PER 365 DAYS.
- 6110 ONLY ONE PANORAMIC X-RAY IS COVERED PER 36 MONTHS.
- 6112 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 86 TREATMENT SERVICES PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6114 ONLY ONE CHC HEALTH SCREEN CAN BE PERFORMED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6115 ONLY ONE TOOTH SEALANT IN 5 YEARS PER CLIENT AND PER TOOTH ALLOWED.
- 6116 ONLY ONE BITEWING PROCEDURE ALLOWED WITHIN A SIX MONTH PERIOD.
- 6117 EXCEEDS LIMIT OF ONE DENTURE PER 5 YEARS.
- 6118 ONLY ONE DENTAL PROPHYLAXIS ALLOWED PER SIX MONTHS.
- 6119 ONLY ONE PERIODIC ORAL EXAM ALLOWED PER SIX MONTHS.
- 6120 ONLY ONE INITIAL ORAL EXAM ALLOWED PER 3 YEARS.
- 6121 HEARING TEST IS ONLY ALLOWED WHEN BILLED WITH HEARING INSTRUMENT.
- 6122 RECORDS SHOW THAT A FLUORIDE TREATMENT HAS BEEN BILLED IN THE PAST 6 MONTHS.
- 6123 EXCEEDS LIMIT OF ONE UPPER PARTIAL PER 5 YEARS.
- 6124 EXCEEDS LIMIT OF ONE LOWER PARTIAL PER 5 YEARS.
- 6126 ONLY ONE ELECTROMYOGRAPHY PROCEDURE ALLOWED PER DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6127 DME PURCHASE LIMITED TO ONE PER LIFETIME.
- 6129 SPACE SHOES ARE LIMITED TO 1 PER 3 YEARS.
- 6131 HEPATITIS B IMMUNIZATION LIMITED TO 3 TIMES PER LIFETIME.
- 6133 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 13 THERAPY SERVICES IN 90 DAYS.
- 6134 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 26 THERAPY SERVICES IN 6 MONTHS.
- 6135 ONLY ONE NURSING HOME STATUS REVIEW PER 45 DAYS.
- 6138 MORE THAN ONE VISIT WITH CLIENT ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE REQUIRES PA.
- 6141 PA IS REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 12 SKILLED NURSING VISITS PER MONTH.
- 6145 EXCEEDS LIMIT OF ONE PER 2 YEARS.
- 6146 MEAL SERVICE LIMITED TO 1 PER DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6147 ONLY ONE PERS SERVICE ALLOWED PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6148 ONLY ONE RESTORATION PER TOOTH SURFACE ALLOWED PER YEAR.
- 6149 EVALUATIONS ARE LIMITED TO ONE PER YEAR.

- 6150 ONLY 2 CONSULTATIONS ARE ALLOWED PER PROVIDER PER CLIENT PER YEAR.
- 6153 PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATIONS ARE LIMITED TO ONE PER YEAR.
- 6155 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN ONE EVALUATION PER YEAR.
- 6156 EXCEEDS MAXIMUM OF ONE VISIT PER WEEK.
- 6158 PA RQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 12 NURSE VISITS PER MONTH.
- 6159 HOME HEALTH AIDE UNITS EXCEED POLICY REQUIREMENTS.
- 6160 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 10 THERAPY SERVICES PER MONTH.
- 6161 PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 2 THERAPY VISITS PER WEEK
- 6163 ONLY ONE SKILLED NURSING EVALUATION ALLOWED PER YEAR.
- 6164 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 13 THERAPY OR CHILD GUIDANCE VISITS IN 90 DAYS.
- 6165 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 26 THERAPY OR CHILD GUIDANCE VISITS IN 6 MONTHS.
- 6166 ONLY ONE CLINIC VISIT ALLOWED PER DAY PER CLIENT PER PROVIDER.
- 6168 PSYCHOTHERAPY PERFORMED IN SNF/ICF REQUIRES PA.
- 6169 MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING LIMITED TO 1 PER PROVIDER/CLIENT/DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6171 RESPITE CARE LIMITED TO 720 HOURS PER 365 DAYS.
- 6172 ONLY ONE STATUS REVIEW ALLOWED PER 30 DAYS.
- 6173 ONLY ONE JOINT OR INITIAL ASSESSMENT PER 60 DAYS.
- 6174 1 INITIAL PERS SERVICE ALLOWED PER CLIENT PER BILLING AND PERFORMING PROVIDER.
- 6177 ONLY ONE ORTHODONTIC CONSULT PER CLIENT'S LIFETIME.
- 6178 ONLY ONE PRELIMINARY ORTHODONTIC ASSESSMENT PER CLIENT'S LIFETIME.
- 6179 END STAGE RENAL DISEASE MONTHLY CODES ARE LIMITED TO ONE PER MONTH.
- 6181 ONLY ONE VISIT PER DAY PER REVENUE CENTER CODE IS ALLOWED.
- 6182 ICF/MR HOME RESERVE DAYS BILLED EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM OF 36 DAYS PER YEAR.
- 6183 HOME RESERVE DAYS BILLED EXCEEDS THE MAXIMUM OF 21 DAYS PER YEAR.
- 6184 PROCEDURE REQUIRES PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.
- 6185 PROCEDURE REQUIRES PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.
- 6186 COMPLEX VISIT REQUIRES PA.
- 6187 ONLY 3 UNITS OF NON-STERILE GLOVES ALLOWED PER DAY.
- 6188 ONLY ONE DMH-TCM SERVICE ALLOWED PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6189 ONLY ONE PSYCHOTHERAPY W/MEDICAL EVALUATION & MANAGEMENT ALLOWED PER DOS.
- 6190 ONLY ONE PSYCHOTHERAPY W/MEDICAL EVALUATION & MANAGEMENT ALLOWED PER DOS.
- 6191 ONE PHARMACOLOGIC MANAGEMENT VISIT PER DAY.
- 6193 ONLY ONE BIOPSY PER DAY ALLOWED.
- 6194 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6195 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6196 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6197 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6198 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID 6199 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6200 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6201 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6202 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6203 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6204 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6205 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6206 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6207 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6208 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6209 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6210 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6211 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6212 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6213 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6214 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6215 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6216 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6217 DUPLICATE OF A SERVICE PAID
- 6218 ONLY ONE EQUIPMENT SERVICE PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6219 ONLY ONE TARGETED CASE MANAGEMENT SERVICE PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6220 ONLY ONE SERVICE BUNDLE ALLOWED PER CALENDAR MONTH.

- 6221 ONLY ONE EVALUATION ALLOWED PER CALENDAR MONTH.
- 6222 PA REQUIRED AFTER 3 MONTHS OF RENTAL.
- 6223 DME SERVICE WITH FACILITY TYPE CODE OF 31 OR 32 REQUIRES PA.
- 6224 MEDICAL MANAGEMENT AND PSYCHOTHERAPY NOT COVERED ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE.
- 6225 COMPLEX VISIT REQUIRES PA.
- 6226 PREVENTATIVE COUNSELING LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY.
- 6227 PREVENTATIVE MEDICINE COUNSELING LIMITED TO ONE PER DAY.
- 6228 AUDIOLOGIC FUNCTION TEST LIMITED TO \$115.12 PER 365 DAYS.
- 6229 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 2 NURSING VISITS PER WEEK.
- 6230 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 2 CHC NURSING VISITS PER WEEK.
- 6231 PA REQUIRED FOR > 2 SERVICES PER YEAR FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP.
- 6232 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 12 SERVICES PER YEAR FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PARTNERSHI
- 6233 PA REQUIRED FOR MORE THAN 248 AIDE UNITS PER CALENDAR MONTHS.
- 6555 EXCEEDED ENTERAL QUANTITY.
- 6556 DURATION OF THERAPY EXCEEDED.
- 6850 ONLY ONE INITIAL HOSPITAL VISIT ALLOWED PER ADMISSION.
- 6851 INPATIENT RESERVE DAYS OVER 15 ARE NOT COVERED.
- 7000 CLAIM SET AN OVERRIDEABLE PRODUR ALERT.
- 7001 CLAIM GENERATED AN INFORMATIONAL PRODUR ALERT.
- 7002 DENIED FOR PRODUR ALERT.
- 7003 CLAIM GENERATED ALERT THAT REQUIRES PA.
- 7004 CLAIM DENIED FOR PRODUR ALERT.
- 7500 CLAIM DENIED AFTER DSS REVIEW.
- 7503 MISSING/INVALID CONFLICT CODE. USE APPROPRIATE CODE AND RESUBMIT.
- 7504 MISSING/INVALID PRODUR INTERVENTION CODE.
- 7505 MISSING/INVALID PRODUR OUTCOME CODE.
- 7506 RESPONSE CLAIM. ORIGINAL CLAIM FAILED A NON-OVERRIDEABLE ALERT. PA REQUIRED.
- 7507 VALID OUTCOME CODE OF "NOT FILLED" RECEIVED. RESPONSE ACCEPTED, CLAIM REJECTED
- 7508 QUANTITY DISPENSED ON RESPONSE CLAIM SAME AS ORIGINAL CLAIM.
- 8135 EDS INITIATED OFFSET DUE TO PROCESSING.
- 8183 CLAIM WAS VOIDED DUE TO CLIENT DATE OF DEATH UPDATE.
- 8186 CLAIM WAS ADJUSTED DUE TO A PROVIDER RATE CHANGE.
- 8200 CLAIM WAS ADJUSTED AS A RESULT OF A PAYMENT APPEAL.
- 8201 CLAIM WAS ADJUSTED AS A RESULT OF SAGA REPRICING.
- 8230 CLAIM WAS VOIDED DUE TO A VOIDED PAYMENT CHECK.
- 8232 CLAIM WAS ADJUSTED AS A RESULT OF A PROVIDER REFUND.
- 8240 CLAIM WAS ADJUSTED DUE TO A RETRO ME UPDATE
- 8241 CLAIM WAS HISTORY ADJUSTED DUE TO A RETRO ME UPDATE.
- 8513 CLIENT LOCATION RESTRICTION.
- 9000 THE SUBMITTED CHARGE EXCEEDS THE ALLOWED CHARGE.
- 9001 REIMBURSEMENT REDUCED BY THE CLIENT'S CO-PAYMENT AMOUNT.
- 9003 PAID AMOUNT REDUCED TO ZERO DUE TO TPL/PATIENT LIABILITY/APPLIED INCOME
- 9004 CLAIM HAS BEEN RECOUPED DUE TO TPL AUDIT FAILURE
- 9907 TPL AMOUNT APPLIED.
- 9908 PRICING ADJUSTMENT PHARMACY PRICING APPLIED.
- 9910 PHARMACY DISPENSING FEE APPLIED.
- 9916 PRICING ADJUSTMENT UCC RATE PRICING APPLIED.
- 9918 PRICING ADJUSTMENT MAX FEE PRICING APPLIED
- 9919 PRICING ADJUSTMENT LONG TERM CARE PRICING APPLIED.
- 9922 PATIENT LIABILITY, APPLIED INCOME OR SPENDDOWN AMOUNT APPLIED.
- 9926 CLAIM HAS CUTBACK AMOUNT.
- 9928 PRICING ADJUSTMENT ANESTHESIA PRICING APPLIED.
- 9929 PRICING ADJUSTMENT LONG TERM CARE PRICING APPLIED USING MULTIPLE RATES.
- 9930 PRICING ADJUSTMENT LONG TERM CARE NON COVERED DAYS.
- 9931 PRICING ADJUSTMENT LONG TERM CARE SERVICE NOT PAYABLE.
- 9934 PRICING ADJUSTEMENT PAY UP TO MAX FEE PRICING APPLIED.
- 9935 PRICING ADJUSTMENT MAX FLAT FEE PRICING APPLIED
- 9939 PRICING ADJUSTMENT LESSER OF BILLING OR PERFORMING PROVIDER UCC
- 9977 PRICING ADJUSTMENT PROVIDER RCC CUSTOMARY CHARGE PRICING APPLIED
- 9978 PRICING ADJUSTMENT DEFICIT REDUCTION ACT (DEFRA) PRICING APPLIED.

Explanation of Benefits (EOB) List

CDE_EOB DSC_EOB

9979 PRICING ADJUSTMENT - OUTPATIENT HOSPITAL LAB FEE PRICING APPLIED.

9980 ANCILLARY SERVICES INCLUDED IN PER DIEM RATE.

9990 PAID AS BILLED.

9998 REDUCED TO MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE.